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(c) There is a proposal to set up a Mining Research Station under the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research. Investigations about the ,
■conditions which are favourable in coal mines for - the extraction of Methane Gas and research about such extractions can be undertaken by this Mining Research Station when it

• is set up.
Shri N. P. Sinha: May I know, Sir.

“When that research work has to be undertaken?

Shri K. D. Malayiya: I cannot give
7 0 U any definite idea about the period, Sir. But that Research Station is likely to be set up very soon and
-when it is set up, we shall see whether this investigation is to be undertaken.

Sliri N. P. Sinha: May I ask. Sir, if such a gas can profitably be used as fuel also?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We cannot say Anjrthing at this stage.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Committees to Co-operate w ith
U.N.E.S.C.O.

•862. Shri Ram Dass: Will the Minis ter of Edacation be pleased to state:

(a) what committees were set up by the Indian National Commission to co-operate with UNESCO in 19?l-52;

(b) what were the terms of refer-
•ence for these committees;

(c) what work has been done by these committees so far; and

(d) what is the time limit within which these committees are expected to finish their work/

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Edacation and Natuml
:^soiirces and Scientific Rejsearch (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) During
1951-52, the Indian National Commis sion for Unesco set up a Committee to suggest ways and means for pro-motmg education for better world
■understanding.

(b) The Committee is to suggest to the Commission and the Government of India, methods of implementing XJnesco’s programme in the field of Education for International Under
-standing.

(c) and (d). No definite time limit Tias been fixed but it is hoped that the Committee will not take more time than is necessary to make their sug-
■gestions.

Shri Ram Dass: May I know. Sir, whether revision of text books is one of the duties of that Committee?

Shri K. D. Malaviys; The Improve ment of text books was one of the functions of the old Committee.

Shri Veiayndhan: May I know. Sir, for the betterment of world under standing whether this Committee will consult all the great pDwers of the
.world?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: That is a ques tion, Sir, which is difficult for me to answer.

Shri Velaimdhan: I wanted to know...............

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The hon. Member must understand ^well before he puts the question.

Mr. Veiayndhan rose—

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He need not argue.

Yes, next question.

Scholarships for Haruans

*863. Shri Viswanatha Reddy: Will the Minister of Edacation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government scholarships for Harijan students have been reduced by about two hundred rupees per annum and if so, the rea sons thereof; and

(b) whether there is any proposal to restore it to the original scale?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Edaciation and Nainral Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
Shri Viswanatha Reddy: Msy J know whether the present scale of scholarship given to the Scheaul^
Caste students is sufficient for their text-books, for their tuition fee and for their boarding charges?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: That is what we think it to be. But if it is neces sary, Government are certamly pre pared to revise the present scale.

Shri Viswanatha Reddy: May I know. Sir, whether the scale of scholarship given by the Centeai Government is much less than that given by the Provincial Government.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No.
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Shri Namdhari: WiU the hon. Minis ter of Education be pleased to appoint another committee for testing the standards of education of the Harijan students to know if they are able to qualify.........

,Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The question is rather too long.

Shri Nana Dass: May I know, Sir, the maximum and minimum amounts of scholarships—individual scholar ships— ĝranted to Harijans?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not got those specific figures with me.

Shri Barman: May I know whether the recommendation of the Scholar ship Board of the 16th May that the sum of 17-5 lakhs be increased to 25 lakhs has been received by Govern ment and if so, whether they are prepared to accept that recommen dation?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: 1 would require
•notice of that.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know
-whether the Scholarship Board attached to the Education Ministry has recommended granting of more

^amount in scholarships to individuals?
Shri K. D. Malaviya: Tliere Is no

'Such recommendation.
Shri Balakrishnan: May I know

“Whether these scholarships are given on ly to the matriculates?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes.
Shri Balakrishnan: May . T know

-whether the Government will consider the desirability of giving scholarships sto high schools* students?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes, but it is a mere suggestion of hon. Member.

lIxcisE Staff in Cotton Textile Mills

•864. Shri S. G. Parikh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased *to state “what is the total expenses incurred by the Government by way of salaries to
•♦he officers and the staff as well as the establishment charges of excise staff 'Posted at the various cotton textile
«nills in India?

The Minister of State for Finance tS^ri Tyagi): The total expenses in curred by Government by way of salaries, dearness allowances and the like on the officials employed for rhe purpose of excise supervision at the
’Various cotton textile mills in India
•are approximately Rupees 20 lakhs (Twenty lakhs) per annum.

Shri S. G. Parikh: Is there any possibility of saving some amount by. adopting some other methods? ’

Shri Tyasl: Sir, according to the yiginal proposal about staff, we were desired to have 864 inspectors. The strength was revised with a view to
;ninimise the expenditure and sanc tion was given only for 633 inspectors.
But actually we are at present em ploying only 249 inspectors and fur ther investigation is being made to see if there is any possibility of reduction of staff. If my friend can suggest us something, I shall per sonally be obliged to him.

Shri S. G. Parikh: 3i per cent, duty was levied previously by the British Government. If the same method is adopted, will it suit the Government?

Shri Tyagi: It is very difficult to discuss the previous duty without my being able to study both the situa tions. But for the infoimation of the House I may just say that at present while we are receiving excise duty worth 17 crores from textile mills, our expenditure is hardly 20 lakhs.
So the ratio of expenses comes to 1-2 per cent. I think that is quite low. But further investigation shall be made and as I said if the textile mill owners can suggest some economy to me, provided the Government revenues do not suffer, I will look into the matter.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Assistance from U.S.A.

*865. Prof. Agarwal: Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state:

fa) how much assistance from the United States Goveijiment has b ^ n received so far in connection with the recent Indo-U.S. Technical Co-operation
Agreement;

(b) whether it is a fact that a subs tantial part of this aid will be "receiv ed in the form of artificial fertilizers;
and

(c) if so, whether it is necessary to import these fertilizers in view of the production in the Sindri factory?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshmukh): (a) Under the recent Indo-American Technical Co-opera tion Agreement the Government of the United States of America has agreed to contribute $50 million to the Indo-American Technical Co operation Fund during the United States fiscal year ending 39th June,
1952. Eleven Operational Agree ments in terms of the general agree ment covering supply of goods worth $50 million, have been signed but no supply has actually been received.

(b) Out of the total of $=iO million*
$10-6 millidn would be in the form fertilizers.

